'OREGON MILITARY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
URBAN AREA SECURITY INITIATIVE GRANT PROGRAM ~
CFDA # 97.008

. GRANT AWARD CONDITIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

PROGRAM NAME: Portland Utban Area Secutity GRANT NO: # 10-170
: Initiative (UASI) Program
SUBGRANTEE: City of Portland - FEDERAL AWARD:  $6,874,736
~ ADDRESS: Portland Office of Emergency AWARD PERIOD:  2/15/l1thru 12/31/12
Management (POEM) ' :
1001 SW Fifth Ave, Suite 650
» Portland, OR 97204
PROGRAM CONTACT: Carmen Metlo : TELEPHONE: (503) 823-2691
’ carmen.merlo@portlandoregon.gov

FISCAL CONTACT: Shelli Tompkins TELEPHONE: (503) 823-4187
shelli.tompkins@portlandoregon.gov i o

BUDGET

Equipment :
CBRNE Incident Response Vehicles $1,296,000
CBRNE Opetational/Search and Rescue $725,472
Detection -$60,000
Explosive Device Mitigation $40,000
Information Technology $1,339,141
- Interoperable Communications $1,300,000
Medical '$190,500
Other Authorized Equipment $42,750
Personal Protective Equipment $79,500
Physical Secutity Enhancement . ~$110,000
Power $85,000
Exercises $66,000
Planning $1,192,158
Training (ODP-approved) $61,063
Administration . $287,152

Total $6,874,736

Page 1 — City of Portland


http:FEDER-,{I�!7,{.RD

I1.

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT AND PROVISIONS

Provisions of Award

A

B.

Agreement Parties. This Agreement is between the State of Oregon, acting by and through the OregonAMilitary
Department, Office of Emergency Management (OEM) and the Subgrantee. ' S

Effective Date, This Agreement shall become effective on the date this Agreement has been fully executed by every
party. Agreement termination shall not extinguish or prejudice OEM’s right to enfotce this Agreement with respect
to any default by Subgrantee that has not been cured. -

‘Source of Funds, Payment for this Program will be from the Fiscal Year 2010 Urban Area Security Initiative

Program.

Metger Clause; Waiver. This Agreement and referenced documents constitute the entire Agreement between the
parties on the subject matter hereof. There are no understandings, agreements, ot representations, oral or writtes,

not specified herein regarding this agteement. No waiver, consent, modifications or change of terms of this

agreement shall be binding unless agreed to in writing and signed by both the Subgrantee and OEM. Such waiver,

_consent, modification or change, if made shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose

given.

' Acknowledgment. The Subgrantee, by signature of its authorized representativé, hereby acknowledges that he/she

has read this agreement, undesstands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions (including all references
to other documents). Failure to comply with this agreement and with applicable state and federal rules and
guidelines may result in the withholding of reimbursement, the termination or suspension of the agreement, denial
of future grants, and/or damages to OEM. '

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Conditions of Awazrd

A

The Subgrantee agrees to operate the program as described in the Portland Urban Area Homeland Security Strategy
and to expend funds in accordance with the approved budget unless the Subgrantee receives ptior written approval
by OEM to modify the program or budget. OEM may withhold funds for any expenditure not within the approved
budget or in excess of amounts approved by OEM. Failue of the Subgrantee to operate the program in accordance
with the written agreed upon objectives contained in the grant application and budget will be grounds for immediate
suspension and/ot termination of the grant agteement.

To ensute consistency among statewide planning efforts, the Subgrantee agrees to coordinate grant funded planning
projects with OEM, to include assistance with the creation of a scope of work, review and approval of service
providers, and overall project direction.

The Subgrantee agrees that fuhds utilized to establish or enhance state and local fusion centets must support the
development of a statewide fusion process that corresponds with the Global Justice/Homeland Security Advisory
Council (HSAC) Pusion Center Guidelines and achievement of 2 baseline level of capability as defined by the
Fusion Capability Planning Tool. ‘ '

The Subgrantee agrees that all publications created with funding under this grant shall prominently contain the
following statement: “This document was prepared undet a grant from FEMA’s Grant Programs Directorate, U.S.
Department of Homeland Security. Points of view or opinions expressed in this document are those of the authors
and do not necessarily represent the official position or policies of FEMA’s Grant Programs Directorate or the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security.” ' ‘

The Subgrantee agrees to cooperate with any assessments, national evaluation efforts, or information or data
collection requests, including, but not limited to, the provision of any information required for the assessment or

. evaluation of any activities within this agreement.

By accepting FY 2010 funds, the Subgrantee certifies that it has met NIMS compliance activities outlined in the.
NIMS Implementation Matrix for State, Tribal, or Local Jurisdictions. Additional information on achieving
compliance is available through the NIMS Resource Center at http:/ /www.fema.gov/ emergency/nims/.

Page 2 — City of Portland


http:ugr."*".rt

G. Admjmstrauve Regmrements, Retention and Access to Records, and Audits.

1.

Administiative Regmrement The Subgrantee agrees to comply with all financial management and-
procutement requirements, including competitive bid processes and other procurement requirements, and to
maintain accounting and financial records in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Pnnmples
(GAAP) and financial, administrative, and audit requitements as set forth in the most recent versions of the
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars. A

nonexclusive hst of regulations cormnonly applicable to DHS grants includes:

2. Administrative Requirements. 44 CFR Part 13 (State and Local Govemments) and 2 CFR Part 215 (Non-
Profit Ozganizations).

b.  Cost Principles. 2 CFR Part 225 (State, Local, and Ttribal Governments); Part 230 (Non-Profit
Organizations); and Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) Part 31.2 (Contracts with Commercial

Organizations).
c.  Andit Requirements. OMB Circular A-133,

Retention of Records. All financial records, supporting documentation, and all other recotds pertinent to this
grant or agreements under this grant shall be retained by the Subgrantee for 2 minimum of six years following
termination, completion ot expiration of this Agreement for purposes of State of Oregon or Federal
examination and audit. It is the responsibdlty of the Subgrantee to obtain a copy of 44 CFR Part 13 and all

- applicable OMB Circulars, and to apprise itself of all rules and regulations set forth,

Access to Records. OEM, Oregon Secretary of State, Office of Inspector General (OIG), Depattment of
Homeland Secusity (DHS), Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), or any of their authorized
tepresentatives, shall have the right of access to any pertinent books, documents, papets, or other tecords of
the Subgrantee and any contractots or subcontractors of the Subgrantee, which ate pertinent to the grant, in
order to make audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcripts. The right of access is not limited to the required
retention petiod but shall last as long as the records are retamed

Audits. If the Subgrantee expends $500,000 or more in Federal funds (from all sources) in its fiscal year, the

Subgrantee shall have a single organization-wide audit conducted in accordance with the provisions of OMB
Circular A-133. Copies of all audits must be submitted to OEM within 30 days of completion. If the
Subgtantee expends less than $500,000 in its fiscal year in Federal funds, the Subgrantee is exempt from
Federal audit requirements for that yeat, Recotds must be available for review or audit by appropriate officials
as provided in Section IL.G.3 hetein.

Audit Costs. Audit costs for audits not required in accordance with OMB Circular A-133 are unallowable. If
the Subgrantee did not expend $500,000 or mote in Federal funds in its fiscal year, but contracted with a
certified public accountant to perform an audit, costs for performance of that audit shall not be charged to the
grant.

H. Procurement Standards.

1.

The Subgrantee shall follow the same policies and procedutes used for procurement from its non-Federal
funds. The Subgrantee shall use their own procutement procedures and regulations, provided that the
procurement conforms to applicable Federal and State law and standards.

All procurement transactions, whether negotiated or compettively bid and without regard to dollar value, shall
be conducted in a manner so as to provide maximum open and free competition. All sole-source
procurements in excess of $100,000 must receive prior written approval from OEM in additional to any
other approvals required by law applicable to the Subgtantee. Justification for sole-source procurement in
excess of $100,000 should include a description of the program and what is being contracted for, an
explanation of why it is necessary to contract noncompetitively, time constraints and any other pertinent
information. Interagency agreements between units of government are excluded from this provision.

The Subgrantee shall be alert to organizational conflicts of interest or non-competitive practices among
contractors that may restrict or eliminate competition or otherwise restrain trade. Contractors that develop or

draft specifications, requirements, statements of work, and/or Requests for Proposals (RFP) for a proposed

Page 3 - City of Portland



procurement shall be excluded from bidding or subrxﬁtting a proposal to compete for the award of such
procurement, Any request for exemption must be submitted in writing to OEM.

4. The Subgrantee agrees that, to the extent they use contractors or subcontractors, such recipients shall use small
_minosity, women-owned ot dlsadvantaged business concerns and contractors ot subcontractots to the extent
~ practicable.

I "Pro ert

1.

2.

1.

2.

Equipment Management and Records Control, and Retention of Records.

Property/Equipment Management and Records Control. ‘The Subgrantee agrees to comply with all

requirements set forth in 44 CFR Part 13 for the active tracking and monitoting of propetty/equipment.
Procedutes for managing property/equipment, whether acquired in whole or in part with grant funds, until
disposition takes place, will, 2t a2 minimum, meet the following requirements:

A

All property/equipment purchased under this agreement, whether by the Subgrantee or a subcontractor,
will be recorded and maintained in the Subgrantee’s property/equipment inventory system.

The Subgrantee shall maintain property/equipment records that include: a description of the -
property/equipment; the manufacturer’s serial number, model number, or other identification number; the
soutrce of the property/equipment, including the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA)
number; who holds title; the acquisition date; the cost of the property/ equipment and the percentage of
Federal participation in the cost; the location, use and condition of the property/equipment; and any
ultimate disposition data including the date of disposal and sale price of the property/equipment.

A physical inventory of the property/equipment must be taken and the results reconciled with the
property/ equipment records, at least once every two years.

A control system must be developed to ensure adequate safeguards to prevent loss, damage or theft of the
property/equipment. Any loss, damage, or theft shall be investigated.

Adequate maintenance procedures must be developed to keep the property/equipment in good condition.

If the Subgrantee is authorized to sell the property/equipment, proper sales procedures must be
established to ensute the highest possible return.

The Subgrantee agrees that, when practicable, any property/equipment purchased with grant funding shall
be prominently marked as follows: “Purchased with funds provided by the U.S. Department of Homeland
Security”,

The Subgrantee shall pass on propetty/equipment management requirements that meet or exceed the
requirements outlined above for all subcontractors, consultants, and the subgrantees who receive pass-
through funding from this grant agreement.

Retention of Property/Equipment Records. Récords fot property/equipment shall be retained for a period of

six years from the date of the disposition or replacement ot transfer at the discretion of the awarding agency.
Title to all property/equipment and supplies purchased with funds made available under the Homeland
Security Grant Program shall vest in the Subgrantee agency that purchased the property/equipment, if it
provides written certification to OEM that it will use the property/equipment for purposes consistent with the
Homeland Security Grant Program.

Fu.ndj.ng.

Matching Punds. This Grant does not require matching funds.

Allowable Costs. The Subgrantee agrees that all allocations and use of funds under this Agreement will be in
accordance with the Fiscal Year 2010 Homeland Security Grant Program guidance and application kit.

Supplandng. The Subgrantee certifies that federal funds will not be used to supplant state or local funds, but

will be used to inctrease the amount of funds that, in the absence of federal aid, would be made available to the

Subgrantee to fund programs consistent with Homeland Security Grant Program — Urban Area Security
Initiatives (UAST) guidelines.

Page 4 — City of Portland



K. Reports. Failure of the Subgrantee to submit the requited program, financial, or audit reports, ot to resolve
program, financial, or audit issues may result in the suspensxon of grant payments and/or termination of
the grant agreement. .

1.. . Performance Reports.

The Subgrantee agrees to submit performance repotts on its progress in meetirig each of its agreed upon goals
‘and objectives. The narrative reports will address specific information regarding the activities cartied out under
the FY 2010 Homeland Security Grant Program — Urban Area Securities Initiative (UASI) and how they
address identified pro]ect specific goals and objectives.

Reports are due to OEM by the end of each calendar year quarter.

Any Performance Report that is outstanding for more than one month past the due date may cause
the suspension and/or termination of the grant. The Subgrantee must receive prior written approval from
OEM to extend a performance repott requirement past its due date. )

2. ‘ Financial Reimbursement Reports. -

2. Inorder to receive reimbursement, the Subgrantee agrees to submit a signed Request for Reimbursement
(RFR) which includes supporting documentation for all grant expenditures. RFRs may be submitted
monthly but no less frequently than quarterly during the term of the grant agreement. At 2 minimum,
RFRs must be submitted no later than one month following the end of each calendar year quarter,
and a final RFR must be submitted no later than one month fo]lowmg the end of the grant period.

b. Reimbursements for expenses will be withheld if performance reports are not submitted by the specified
dates or are incomplete.

c. - Reimbursement rates for travel expenses shall not exceed those allowed by the State of Oregon. Requests
for reimbursement for travel must be supported with a detailed statement identifying the person who
traveled, the purpose of the travel, the dates, times, and places of travel, and the actual expenses ot
authorized rates incurred.

d  Reimbursements will only be made for actual expenses incurred during the grant period. The Subgrantee
agrees that no grant funds may be used for expenses incutred before February 15, 2011 or after
December 31, 2012,

e.  The Subgrantee shall be accountable for and shall repay any overpayment, audit disallowances or any other
breach of grant that results in a debt owed to the Federal Government. OEM shall apply interest,
penalties, and administrative costs to a delinquent debt owed by a debtor pursuant to the Federal Claims
Collection Standards and OMB Circular A-129.

3. Audit Reports. The Subgrantee shall provide OEM copies of all audit reports pertaining to this Grant
Agreement obtained by the Subgrantee, whether or not the audit is required by OMB Circular A-133.

L. Indemnification.

The Subgrantee shall, to the extent permitted by the Oregon Constitution and by the Oregon Tort Claims Act,

defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the State of Oregon, OEM, and their officers, employees, agents, and

members from all claims, suits and actions of whatsoever nature resulting from or arising out of the activities of the
- Subgrantee, its officers, employees, subcontractors, or agents under this grant.

The Subgrantee shall require any of its contractors or subcontractors to defend, save, hold harmless and indemnify,
the State of Oregon, OEM, and their officers, employees, agents, and members, from all claims, suits or actions of
whatsoever nature resulting from or arising out of the activities of subcontractor under ot pursuant to this grant.

The Subgrantee shall, if Liability insurance is requited of any of its contractors or subcontractors, also requite such
contractors or subcontractors to provide that the State of Oregon, OEM, and their officers, employees and
members are Additional Insureds, but only with respect to the contractor’s or subcontractor’s services petformed
under this grant.

Page 5 — City of Portland



§ et

M. Copyright and Patents,

1. Copyright. If this agreement or any program funded by this agreement results in a copyright, OEM and the
U.S. Depattment of Homeland Security tesetve a royalty-free, nonexclusive and irtevocable license to
reproduce, publish or otherwise use, and authorize othets to use, for government putposes, the work or the
copytight to any work developed under this agreement and any rights of copyright to which the Subgrantee, ot
its contractot or subcontractor, purchases ownership with grant support.

2. DPatent. If this agreement or any program funded by this agteement results in the production of patetable
items, patent rights, processes, or inventions, the Subgrantee or any of its contractors ot subcontractors shall
immediately notify OEM. OEM will provide the Subgrantee with further instruction on whether protection on
the item will be sought and how the rights to the item will be allocated and administered in order to protect the
public interest, in accordance with federal guidelines. . ‘

N. Governing Law; Venue; Consent to Jurisdiction. This Agteemént shall be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to principles of conflicts of law. Any claim, action,
suit, or proceeding (collectively, “Claim”) between OEM (and/ or any other agency or depattment of the State of
Otegon) and the Subgrantee that arises from or relates to this Agreement shall be brought and conducted solely and
exclusively within the Circuit Court for the State of Oregon; provided, howevet, if the Claim must be brought in a
federal forum, then it shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively within the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon. In no event shall this Section be construed as a waiver by the State of Oregon of any
form of defense or immunity, whether sovereign immunity, governmental immunity, immunity based on the
eleventh amendment to the Constitution of the United States or otherwise, from any claim or from the jutisdiction
of any court. ‘The Subgrantee, by execution of this agreement, hereby consents to the In Personam
Jutisdiction of said couzts, waives any objection to venue, and waives any claim that such forum is an
inconvenient forum.

. Notices. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Section, any communications between the parties hereto ot
notice to be given hereunder shall be given in writing by personal delivery, facsimile, or mailing the same by
registered ot certified mail, postage prepaid to the Subgrantee or OEM at the address or number set forth on page 1
of this Agreement, or to such other addresses or numbers as either party may heteafter indicate pursuant to this
section, Any communication ot notice so addressed and sent by registered ot certified mail shall be deemed
deliveted upon receipt or refusal of receipt. Any communication or notice delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to
be given when receipt of the transmission is generated by the transmitting machine. Any communication or notice
by petsonal delivery shall be deemed to be given when actually delivered. The parties also may communicate by
telephone, regular mail or other means, but such communications shall not be deemed Notices under this Section
unless receipt by the other party is expressly acknowledged in writing by the receiving party.

Successors and Aséiggs‘ This Agreement shall be binding upon and inute to the benefit of OEM, the Subgrantee,
and their respective successors and assigns, except that the Subgrantee may not assign or transfer its rights or
obligations hereunder or any interest herein without the prior consent in writing of OEM. '

Survival. All provisions of this Agreement set forth in the following sections shall survive termination of this
Agreement: Section IL. G (Administrative Requirements, Retention and Access to Records, and Audits); Section
ILH (Procurement Standards); Section I1.1 (Property/Equipment Management and Records Control, and Retention
of Records); Section ILK (Reports); and Section IL.L (Indemnification).

Severability. If any term or provision of this Agreement is declated by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal
ot in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected, and the rights

- and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if this Agreement did not contain the particular
term or provision held to be invalid. .

Relationship of Parties. The parties agree and acknowledge that their relationship is that of independent contracting

parties and neithet party hereto shall be deemed an agent, pattner, joint venturer ot related entity of the other by
reason of this Agreement.

Page 6 — City of Portland


http:tetepho.re
http:obiection.to

ITI. Subgrantee Compliance and Certifications

A,

Debatment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion. The Subgrantee certifies by accepting funds under

this Agreement that neither it nor its principals are presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, nor voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or
agency. (This certification is required by regulations published May 26, 1988, implementing Executive Order 12549,
Debarment and Suspension, 44 CFR Part 17.) The Subgrantee shall establish procedures to provide for effective use
and/or dissernination of the Excluded Parties List (http://www.epls.gov/) to assure that their contractots are not in
violation of the nonprocurement debarment and suspension common rule. '

Standard Assurances and Certifications Regarding Lobbying. The Subgtantee is required to comply with 44 CFR
Part 18, New Restrictions on Lobbying (http:/ /www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cft/waisidx_07/44cf18_07.htmI). The

testrictions on lobbying are enforceable via large civil penalties, with civil fines between $10,000 and $100,000 per
expenditure. The Subgrantee understands and agrees that it cannot use any federal funds, either directly or

* inditectly, in support of the enactment, repeal, modification or adoption of any law, regulauon or policy, at any level

of government, without the express prior written approval of GPD.

Compliance with Applicable Law. The Subgrantee agrees to comply-with all applicable laws, regulations, program
guidance, and guidelines of the State of Otegon, the Federal Government and OEM in the performance of this
agreement, including but not limited to:

Administrative Requirements set forth in 44 CFR Patt 13; 2 CFR Part 215.
Cost Principles set forth in.2 CFR Part 225; Part 230; and Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) Part 31.2.
Audit Requirements set forth in OMB Circular A-133.

The provisions set forth in 44 CFR Part 7; Part 9; Part 10; and Federal laws or regulations applicable to Federal
assistance programs.

H L

-5.  The Freedom of Information Act (FOLA), 5. U.S.C. §552 with consideration of State and local laws and

regulations regarding the release of information and regulations govermng Sensitive Security Information (49
CFR Part 1520),

Non-discrimination and Civil Rights Compliance, Equal Employment Opportunity Program, and Setvices to

Limited English Proficient (LEP) Persons.
1. Non-discrimination and Civil Rights Compliance. The Subgrantee, and all its contractors and subcontractoss,

«certifies that no person shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, subjected to
disctimination under, or denied employment in connection with any activity funded under this agreement on
the basis of race, color, age, religion, national origin, disability, or gender. The Subgrantee, and all its
contractors and subcontractors, assutes compliance with all applicable nondiscrimination laws, including but
not limited to:

a.  Nondiscrimination Regulation 44 CFR Part 7;
b.  Tide II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990;

In the event that a Federal or State court or administrative agency makes a finding of discrimination after a due
‘process hearing on the grounds of race, colot, age, religion, national otigin, disability or gender against the
Subgrantee or any of its contractors or subcontractors, the Subgrantee or any of its contractors ot
subcontractors will forward a copy of the finding to OEM.

2. Equal Employment Opportunity Program. The Subgrantee, and any of its contractors and subcontractors,
certifies that an equal employment opportunity program will be in effect on or before the effective date of this
agreement. The Subgrantee must maintain a current copy on file.

3. Services to Limited English Proficient (LEP) Persons. National orgin disctimination inclades discrimination

on the basis of limited English proficiency. Recipients of federal financial assistance have an obligation to
reduce language barrers that can preclude meaningful access by LEP. persons to important benefits, programs,
information and services. For additional information, please see http://www.lep.gov.

Page 7 — City of Portland


http:hr�://www.lep.gov
www.�ccess.gpo.govf
http:Gr�://www.epls.gov

E.

H.

Environmental and Historic Preservation.

1. The Subgrantee shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and local environmental and historic
preservation (EHP) requirements and shall provide any information requested by FEMA to ensute compliance
with applicable environmental and historic presetvation laws including but not limited to:

a. National Environmental Policy Act,
b. National Historic Preservation Act,
c. Endangered Species Act, and

d. Executive Orders on Floodplams (11988), Wetlands (11990) and Eavitonmeatal Justice (1 2898).

Failure of the Subgrantee to meet Federal, State, and local EHP requitements and obtain applicable permits
may jeopatdize Federal funding, )

2. The Subgtantee shall not undertake any project without prior EHP approval by FEMA, including but
not limited to communications towers, physical security enhancements, new construction, and
modifications to bulldmgs, structures, and objects that are 50 years old or greater. The Subgrantee must
comply with all conditions placed on the project as the tesult of the EHP review. Any change to the apptoved
project scope of work will require re-evaluation for compliance with these EHP requitrements. If ground
disturbing activities occur during project implementation, the Subgrantee must ensure monitoring of ground
disturbance and if any potential archeological resousces ate discovered, the Subgrantee will immediately cease
construction in that area and notify FEMA and the appropriate State Historic Preservation Office. Any
construction activities that have been initiated without the necessary EHP review and approval will result in a
non-compliance finding and will not be eligible for FEMA funding.

3. Foz any of the Subgtantee’s ot its contractors’ or subcontractors’ existing programs or activities that will be
funded by these grant funds, the Subgrantee, upon specific request from the U.S, Department of Homeland
Secutity, agtees to cooperate with the U.S. Department of Homeland Security in any preparation by the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security of a national or program environmental assessment of that funded program
ot activity.

Drug Free Workplace Requirements. The Subgrantee certifies that it will provide a drug-free wotkplace. There are
two general requirements if you are a recipient other than an individual.

1. . You must make a good faith effort, on a continuing basis, to maintain a drug-free workplace. Briefly, those
measures are to:
a. Publish a drug-free workplace statement and establish a drug-free awareness program for your employees
(see 44 CFR Part 17.6); and

b. Take actions concerning employees who are convicted of violating drug statutes in the workplace.

2. You must identify all known workplaces under your Federal awards.

Additional information can be referenced ét: http:/ /www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisids_08/44cfrvl_08 html.
Classified National Security Information. No funding under this award shall be used to suppott a contract,

subaward or other agreement for goods or services that will include access to classified national security information
if the award recipient has not been approved for and has access to such information. Classified national security
information as defined in Executive Order (EO) 12958, as amended, means information that has been determined
pursuant to EO 12958 or any predecessor order to require protection against unauthorized disclosure and is marked
to indicate its classified status when in documentary form.

Human Trafficking, The Subgrantee, employees, contractors and subtecipients under this award and their respective
employees may not:

1. Engage in severe forms of trafficking in pérsons during the petiod of the time the award is in effect;
2. Procure a commetcial sex act duting the period of time the award is in effect; or »
3. Use forced labor in the performance of the award or subawards under the award.

The Subgrantee must inform OEM immediately of any information the Subgrantee receives from any source
alleging a violation of any of the above prohibitions in this award term. OEM'’s right to terminate unilaterally is in
additional to all other remedies under this award. The Subgrantee must include these requirements in any subaward
made to public or private entities.

Page 8 — City of Portland


http:http://www.access.gp

IV.  Suspension ot Tetmination of Funding

OEM may suspend funding in whole or in part, terminate funding, or impose another sanction on 2 Homeland Secuity
Grant Program recipient for any of the following reasons:

A

Failure to comply substaﬁtially with the requitements or statutory objectives of the Homeland Security Grant
Program ~— Urban Atea Securities Initiative guidelines issued thereundet, ot other provisions of federal law.

Failure to make satisfactory progress toward the goals and objectives set forth in the approved Project
Justification(s). '

Failure to adhere to the requirements of the grant award and standard ot special conditions.

Proposing ot implementing substantial plan changes to the extent that, if originally submitted, the application would
not have been selected.

Failing to comply substantially with any other applicable federal or state statute, regulation, or guideline. Before
imposing sanctions, OEM will provide reasonable notice to the Subgrantee of its intent to impose sanctions and will
attempt to resolve the problem informally.

- Termination of Agreement

OEM may unilaterally terminate all ot part of this Agreement or may reduce its scope of work if there is:

A
B.
C.

A reduction in federal funds which are the basis for this Agteement.
A material mistepresentation, error, or inaccuracy in Subgrantee’s application.

A change, modification or interpretation of State or Federal laws, regulations or guidelines that deprives OEM of
authority to provide grant funds for the program ot provide finds from the planned funding source. ) :

Page 9 — City of Portland



VI. Subgrantee Representations and Watranties

The Subgrantee represents and warrants to OEM as follows:

A Exlszence and Power. The Subgtantee is a pohucal subdivision of the State of Otegon. The Subgrantee has full
power and authority to transact the business in which it is engaged and full power, authority, and legal right to
execute and deliver this Agreement and incur and perform its obligations hereunder. B

B. Authority, No Contravention. The making and performance by the Subgrantee of this Agreement (a) have-been
duly authorized by all necessary action of the Subgrantee, (b) do not and will not violate any provision of any
applicable law, tule, or regulation or order of any court; regulatory commission, board or other administrative

- agency or any provision of the Subgrantee’s articles of incorporation or bylaws and (c) do not and will not result in
the breach of; or constitute a default or require any consent under any other agreement or instrument to which the
Subgrantee is a-party ot by which the Subgrantee ot any of its properties are bound or affected.

C. Binding Obligation. This Agreement has been duly authorized, exectited and delivered on behalf of the Subgrantee
and constitutes the legal, valid, and binding obligation of the Subgrantee, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

D. Approvals. No authorization, consent, license, approval of, filing or registration with, or notification to, any
governmental body or regulatory or supervisory authority is required for the execution, delivery or performance by
the Subgrantee of this Agreement.

- John Lewis, Plans and Training Section Director ' Date
" Otegon Military Department

Office of Emergency Management

PO Box 14370

Salem, OR 97309-5062

Signature of Authorized Subgrantee Official Date

Name/Title

=S 2.0\

Signature of Authorized Fiscal Reptesentative of Subgtantee Agency Date

Shell. (3 Lovv Qe ~bwnrecnee and bfaw\'&‘ﬁf\c..m&%s“\

Name/ T1tle

Approved for Legal Sufficiency:

Steven A. Wolf by email ‘ ' February 23, 2011
Assistant Attorney General _ ‘ Date

Page 10 - City of Portland





