
t tl,.t t:)Ll
3oaØaß6 e xhüil 4 

I NTERGOVERNMENTAL AG REEM ENT 
'ii4,7frr 

Between 

THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON 

And 

Multnomah Countv 

THIS lS an lntergovernmentalAgreement (lGA) between the City of Portland (City) and 
Multnomah County (County) entered into pursuant to the authority granted in Oregon 
Revised Statutes (ORS) Chapter 190 for the coordinatíon of activities related to the use 
of the United States Department of Homeland Security's Urban Areas Security lnitiative 
(UASI) grant program funds for addressing the unique planning, organization, 
equipment, training, and exercise needs of high-threat, high:density Urban Areas, to 
assist in building an enhanced and sustainable capacity to prevent, protect against, 
respond to, and recover from acts of terrorism. 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) Grant Programs Directorate, provided UASI grant funding 
in the amount of $6,874,736 in Fiscal Year 2010 to the State of Oregon (State) for 
distributíon to the Portland Urban Area (PUA) and 

WHEREAS, the State awarded UASI Grant #10-170 to the City of Portland, Office of 
Emergency Management (POEM), as Grantee, for FiscalYear 2010 in the amount of 
$6,874,736, a copy of which is attached to this Agreement and incorporated herein as 
Exhibit A; and 

WHEREAS, UASI Grant #10-170 is intended to increase the capabilities of the PUA, 
which includes jurisdictions in Multnomah, Clackamas, Columbia and Washington 
counties in Oregon and Clark County in Washington, to build an enhanced and 
sustainable capacity to prevent, protect against, respond to, and recover from acts of 
terrorism; and 

WHEREAS, a list of equipment, supplies, professional services, training and exercise 
events to be grant funded has been developed through the application process and 
coordination with the State; and 



Itll "/t,l 1 S4'?'ffi ?åCi-å $ 

?. 

WHEREAS, POEM, as Grant Administrator, is required to oversee and coordinate the 
expenditure of the UASI grant funds and has developed procedures to guide the 
procurement, delivery, and reimbursement processes; and 

WHEREAS, POEM, as Grant Administrator, is required to make periodic reports to the 
State regarding the expenditure of the UASI grant funds and has developed procedures 
to coordinate the collection and submission of information and documents needed to 
support the reporting process; and 

WHEREAS, the City and all other PUA jurisdictions that receive direct benefit from UASI 
grant purchases are required to comply with all terms of the U, S Department of 
Homeland Security, UASI Grant CFDA # 97.008, Grant No. 10-170 award including, but 
not limited to, obligations regarding reporting, access to records, financialtracking and 
procurement, and supplanting of funds; and 

WHEREAS, the City has entered into agreements with the PUA counties to secure their 
commitment to follow the City-developed procurement, delivery, reimbursement, and 
reporting procedures, to ensure their compliance with all terms of the grants, and to 
obligate them to coordinate with and obtain similar assurances from directly benefiting 
jurisdictions within the respective counties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The Gity agrees: 

a) That it is authorized to purclrase and distribute equipment, supplies and 
services which have been approved by the State and, as appropriate, the 
City may delegate this purchasing authority to the County. Such 
authorization, however, does not guarantee payment for Recipient. The 
State requires documentation invoicing by Recipient, to the City, and 
compliance with Recipient's purchasing practices, the City's purchasing 
practices and any applicable state and federal rules and regulations prior 
to approval of payments. 

b) Wfren the City has purchased goods or services for the Recipient 
arrangements for delivery will be made between the parties and the 
Recipient shall be the owner of said goods or services. 

2. The Gounty agrees: 

a) That it has read the award conditions and certifications for grant #10-170, 
that it understands and accepts those conditions and certifications, and 
that it agrees to comply with all the obligations, and be bound by any 
limitations applicable to the City, as grantee, under those grant

' documents 



Lg,L 7 ffi 
,tr 

t !l 	') i ') Ll 

b)	 To comply with all City and State financial management and procurement
 
requirements, including pompetitive bid processes, and to maintain
 
accounting and financial records in accordance with Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP) and financial, administrative, and audit 
requirements as set forth in the most recent versions of the code of 
Federal Regulations (cFR) and the office of Management and Budget
(OMB) Circulars. A nonexclusive list of regulations commonly applióable 
to DHS grants includes: 

i. 	 Administrative Requirements: 44 cFR part 13 (state and Local 
Governments) and 2 cFR part215 (Non-profit organizations). 

ii. 	Cost Principles: 2 CFR Part22.5 (State, Local, and Tribal 
Governments); Part 230 (Non-profit organizations); and Federal 
Acquisition Regulations (FAR) part 31.2 (Contracts with 
Commercial Organizations). 

¡i¡, 	Audit Requirements: OMB Circular A-133. 

c)	 That all equipment; supplies, and services provided by the city are as 
described in the approved grant budget documents. 

d)	 That regardless of how it is procured, all equipment and supplies
purchased shall be owned by the Recipient until disposition iakes place. 
The Recipient shall be responsible for inventory tradking, maintenance 
and storage while in possession of such equipment and supplies. 

e)	 To comply with all property and equipment tracking and monitoring 
processes required by the grants, this Agreement, the city and thé state. 
To treat all single items of equipment valued over 9s,000 as fixed assets 
and to provide the city with a list of such equipment. The list should 
include, but is not limited to, dates of purchase, equipment description, 
serial numbers, and locations where the equipment is housed or stored. 
All requirements for the tracking and monitoring of fixed assets are set 
forth in 44 cFR Part 13. The Recipient shall maintain and store all 
equipment and supplies, provided or purchased, in the manner that will 
most prolong the life and keep it in good working order at all times. 

That any request or invoice it submits for reimbursement of costs is
 
consistent with the items identified in the approved grant budget
 
documents.
 

s)	 That it understands and accepts fullfinancial responsibility and may not be 
reimbursed for costs incurred which have not been approved by the State 
and the u.s. Department of Homeland security, FEMA Grant programs 
Directorate. 



i t l;t I "'l t g d 

h) That it will not deviate from the items listed in the approved grant budget 
documents without first securing written authority from the City. 

i) That all publications created with funding under this grant shall 
prominently contain the following statement: "This document was prepared 
under a grant from FEMA's Grant Programs Directorate, U.S. Depañment 
of Homeland Security. Points of view or opinions expressed in this 
document are those of the authors and do not necessarily represent the 
official position or policies of FEMA's Grant Programs Directorate or the 
U.S. Department of Homeland Security." 

j) That allfinancial records, supporting documentation and all other records 
pertinent to this grant or agreements under this grant shall be retained for 
a minimum of six years following termination, completion or expiration of 
this Agreement for purposes of City, State or Federal examination and 
audit. 

k) To obtain a copy of 44 CFR Part 13 and all applicable OMB Circulars, and 
to appraise itself of all rules and regulations set forth. 

l) Not to supplant its local funds with federal and to, instead, use the federal 
funds to increase the amount of funds that, in the absence of federal aid, 
would be made available to fund programs within the UASI grant program 
guidelines. 

m) To list the City as a party to be held harmless and, subject to the limits of 
the Oregon Tort Claims Act and the Oregon Constitution, indemnified by 
the County and any contractor or subcontractor thereof, for any.injury to 
person or property arising out of the equipment, supplies, or services 
provided under this Agreement, and as a party to whom a listed duty is 

due. 

n) To comply with National lncident Management System (NIMS) objectives 
identified as requirements by the State. 

o) To comply with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental and 
historic preservation (EHP) requirements and provide information 
requested to ensure compliance with applicable laws. 

p) To timely comply with all reporting obligations required by the Grant's
 
terms and the City"
 

l4J cl t*ì,

6Lr€ 



1 ltl :trld4 1'l
d l¡ Æ r.¡
-{/A 

q) To provide the City with Performance Reports, Financial Reimbursement 
Reports and Audit Reports when required by the City and in the form 
required by the City. 

¡. 	Pefformance Reports are due to POEM biannually on June 15th 
and December 15'n during the term of the grant agreement. Late 
Performance Reports could result in the suspension and/or 
termination of the grant. 

¡i. 	Financial Reimbursement Reports are due no less frequently than 
quarterly during the term of the grant agreement. Late Financial 
Reimbursement Reports could result in the suspension and/or 
termination of the grant. 

i¡i. 	Per UASI Grant #10-170, Section K.2.b.; reimbursement for 
expenses may be withheld if performance reports are not submitted 
by the specified dates or are incomplete. 

r) To follow the travel expense and Per Diem guidelines as set forth by the 
U.S. General Services Administration (GSA) as well as the guidelines of 
the City and State. Per UASI Grant #10-170, Section K.Z.c., 
reimbursements rates for travel expehses shall not exceed those allowed 
by the State of Oregon. Requests for reimbursement for travel must be 
supported with a detailed statement identifying the person who traveled, 
the purpose of the travel, the dates, the times, and places of travel, and 
the actual expense or authorized rates incurred. 

GSA per diem rates can be found on the GSA website: 
http://wvvw. gsa. qov/porta l/categ orv/2 1 2 I7 

The City's guidelines can be found on the Office of the City Auditor's 
website: 

BCP-FIN-6.13 Travel: 
http://vrntn¡v.portlandonline.com/auditor/indéx.cfm?c=34747&a= 160271 

BCP-FIN-6.14 Non-travel Meals, Light Refreshments and Related 
Miscellaneous Expenses: 
http ://wwr.v. p o ft l a nd o n l i n e. com/a u d ito r/i n d ex. cfm ? &a = 1 60 2 8 3 &c= 34747 

s) To comply with all of its obligations under this agreement and any 
applicable, incorporated document or documents. 

Effective Date and Duration. This Agreement shall be effective from the 
date both parties have signed and shall be terminated on December 31 ,2012 
unless otherwise extended by the parties ih writing or this IGA is terminated 
due to failure of one of the Parties to perform. 

http:BCP-FIN-6.14
http://vrntn�v.portlandonline.com/auditor/ind�x.cfm?c=34747&a
http:BCP-FIN-6.13
http://wvvw


L 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

o 

10. 

/
tt,lI i r.tr./ t"j)tü 

i-ffi4?ffi? 

Amendment. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by the 
written agreement of both parties but must remain consistent with the 
requirements of the UASI program and the Agreement between the State and 
the City. 

Terminqtion. Either party may terminate this Agreement in the event the 
other fails to comply with its obligations under the Agreement. lf the 
Agreement is termínated due to the County's failure or inability to comply with 
the provisions of the grants or the Agreement, the County will be liable to the 
City for the full cost of any equipment, materials, or services provided by the 
City to the County, and of any penalties imposed by the state or federal 
government. Each party will notify the other, in writing, of its intention to 
terminate this Agreement and the reasons therefore. The other party shall 
have fourteen days, or such other time as the parties may agree, from the 
date of the notice in which to correct or otherwise address the compliance 
failure which is the subject of the notice. 

Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the state of Oregon, without regard to principles 
of conflicts of law, Any claim, action, suit or proceeding that arises from or 
relates to this Agreement shall be brought and conducted exclusively within 
the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for the County of Multnomah. ln the 
event a claim is brought in a federalforum, then it shall be brought and 
conducted solely and exclusively in the United States District Court for the 
District of Oregon 

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, 
each of which shall be an original, all of which shall constitute one and the 
same instrument. 

Survival. The terms, conditions, representations and allwarranties in this 
Agreement shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

Force Majeure. Neither party shall be held responsible for delay or default 
caused by fire, riot, acts of God, or war where such cause was beyond 
reasonable control. Each party shall make all reasonable efforts to remove or 
eliminate such a cause of delay or default and shall, upon cessation of the 
cause, diligently pursue performance of its obligations under this Agreement. 

lndemnification. Subject to the conditions and limitations of the Oregon 
Constitution and the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 through 30.300, 
County shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its 
commissioners, employees and agents from and against any and all liability, 
claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including but not limited to 
reasonable attorne'fs fees arising out of or resulting from the acts of County, 
its officers, employees and agents in the performance of this agreement. 



t ! t"t 'ä å,å ? ü y
 

11. 

12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

Subject to the conditions and limitations of the Oregon Constitution and the 
Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 through 30.300, the City shall 
indemnify, defend and hold harmless County from and against all liability, loss 
and costs arising out of or resulting from the acts of the CiÇ, its officers, 
employees and agents in the performance of this agreement. 

Third Party Beneficiaries. The City and the County are the only parties to 
this Agreement and are the only parties entitled to enforce its terms. Nothing 
in this Agreement gives, or is intended to give, or shall be construed to give ór 
provide any benefit or right, whether directly, indirectly, or otherwise, to third 
persons unless such persons are individually identified by name herein. 

Successors in Interest. The terms of this Agreement shall be binding upon 
the successors and assigns of each party hereto. 

Entire Agreement. The parties agree and acknowledge that this Agreement 
is a complete, integrated agreement that supersedes any prior 
understandings related to implementation of the FY-10 UASI program grant 
and that it is the entire agreement between them relative to that grant. 

worker's Gompensation. Each party shall be responsible for providing 
worker's compensation insurance in compliance with oRS 656.017, which 
requires subject employers to provide oregon workers'compensation 
coverage for all their subject workers (contractors with one or more 
employees, unless exempt under oRS 656.027). Neither party shalr be 
required to provide or show proof of any other insurance coverage. 

Nondiscrimination. Each party shall comply with all requirements of federal 
and state civil rights and rehabilitation statutes and local non-discrimination 
ordinances. 

Access to Records. Each party shall maintain, and shall have access to the 
books, documents, papers and other records of the other paÉy which are 
related to this agreement for the purpose of making audit, examination, 
excerpts, and transcripts. copies of applicable records shall be made 
available upon request. Access to records for Oregon Emergency 
Management (OEM), Oregon Secretary of State, the Office of the 
Comptroller, the General Accounting Office (GAO), or any of their authorized 
representatives, shall not be limited to the required retention period but shall 
last as long as records are retained. 

7 



6 

!l t t j ,,rl 
rm,4 ry#, Iry

ú q_¡-!_üit 

17. Subcontracts and Assignment. Neither pañy will subcontract or assign any 
part of this agreement without the prior written consent of the other party. 
Notwithstanding City approval of a subcontractor, the County shall remain 
obligated for full performance hereunder, and the City shall incur no obligation 
other than its obligations to the County hereunder 

GiW of Portland 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

Date ]- fi 'll 
. ,. ¿PPROVEEIAS TQFOR$,[Attornev tt/'\rturrr'' 

ffi*Æ*þÃW
CTTY^ATTTRNEY4 

'./ 
,r'A / 

Date L, / J¿t /*'
t' 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

{'lJ, Date ; Ì:rtl¡l 
Attorney 



SUnç t::i't. "A$'*Ç ""*PY 
Itt:.ltiiJ 

OREGON MILITARYDEPARTMENT (' 
'"Ìi-¿J)!',¡':itl 

oFFrcE oF EMERGENCY MÄNAGEMENT l" ff 4 ? ffi y 
URBAI\T AREa SECURTäiltïä}iff GRANTT pRocRAM -

GRANT AWARD CONDITIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 

PROGRAM NAME;	 Portland Urban Area Security GRANT NO: # 10-170 
Initiative (UASÐ Progtam 

SUBGRANTEE:	 City of Pordand FEDERÁ,LAWARD: $6,874,736 

Á'DDRESS' 	 AWARDPERIOD: zfisltttu:u1z/Wn
ff#;Í*?i,"åËsörseûc' 
1001SW FifthAve, Suite 650' Porlandr,OR 972A4
 

'r.
 

PROGRAM CONTACT: 	Carmen Merto TEI,EPHONE: (503) 823-2691 
crrmcn mcrlo@ponleudorcgon,gov 

FISC,{I CONTACT: : Shelli Tompkins	 TELEPHONE: (503) 823-4187 
rhcllitompkins@portlandorcgon gov 

BUDGET 

F.quipment 
CBRNE Incident Response Vehicles 
CBRNE Operational/Search and Rescue 
Detection 
Explosive Device Mitþtion 
Information Technology 
Intetopetable Comrnunications 
Medical 
O ther r{,uthoriz ed. Equipment 
Petsonal Protective Fquipment 
Physical S ecudty Enhancernent 
Power 

Exercises 
Planning 
Ttaining (ODP-approved) 
A'dmiqistt¿tion 

Total 

$1,296,000 
fi725,472 

$60,000 
$40,000 

$1,339,141 
$1,300,000 

$190,500 
fi42,750 

. $79,500 
$110,000 

$85,000 
$66,000 

$1,192,159 
$61,063 

$287¡.152 

fi6,974,736 

t 

Page I - City of Portland 

\ 



I t l)t'?¡ Ll 
ll 	 t,,_: . 1ü4'T ffi'r 

i.i¡ l- ll 
1:, ,, 1,,;. f.--"i;t' 

GRANT AWARD AGREEMENT ^AND PROVISIONS 

I. Provisions ofÂward 

Å, Åøeement Patties. This ,{sreement is betq/een the St¿te of Oreson- actins bv and th:oush tìe Oreson Militarv
 
Departrnent, Office of Emetgency Management (OElt4) and the Subgtantee.
 

B. 	Effective Date. This,A,gteement shall become ef-fective on the date this.r\gteement has been fi,rlly executed by every 
party, Àgreement tettrination shall not extinguish or prejudice OEMs tight to enfo¡ce this r\greement with respect 
to arry default by Subgtantee that has not been cured. 

C. Source of Funds, Payment fot this Ptogtam will be ftom the Fiscal Year 2010 Urban Àrea Securi¡y Initiative
 
Program,
 

D. Meiger Clause: Waiver. This:\gteement and refe¡enced documents constìtute tle entÌie Agreement betr¡¡een the 
parties on the subject oattet hereof. Thete ate no understandings, agreements, ot reptesentations, oral or written, 
not specified hetein regatding this agteement, No waiver, consent, modifications or change of terms of this 
agreement shall be binding unless agreed to in writing and signed by both the Subgtantee and OEM. Such waiver, 
conseût, modi.fi.cation ot change, if made shall be effective only in the ppecific instance and fot the specific purpose 
given. 

E. 	,\cknowledgment. The Subgtantee, by signafiue of its autho¡ized representative, hereby acknowledges that he,/she 

' 	 has read this agreement, understands it, and agrees to, be bound by its terrns and conditions (ncluding all references 
to othet documents). Failute to comply with this agreement âfld with applicable state and federal des and 
guidelines may tesult.in the withlolding of teimbutsemeat, the tetmination or suspension of the agteemeng denial 
of future grants, and/or damages to OEM, 

TERMS AND CONIDITIONS 

U, Conditions of Awatd 

À. 	The Subgtaatee agrees to operate the program as described in the Portland Utban,{rea Homeland Secudty Sttategy 
and to expend funds i¡ accotdance with the approved budget t'.less the Subgrantee teceives prior written approval 
by OEM to modi$ the ptogtam 9r budget, OEM may withhold funds for any expenditure not within the apptoved 

*ff ilåffä;ä:.'Jä'"ïi,i3"'#J:uJ,i,Ti;if äïi#,ïirmiffi;ffi ,*Ë:ffi ä."tri:ä:: 
suspension arrð/ot termination of the grant agreement.. 

B, 	To eqsure consistency among statev¡ide ptanning effots, the Subgrantee agrees to coordinate gant firndedplaaning 
projects 1¡¿ith OEM, to include assistance with the creation of a scope of work, review and approval of service 
providers, and overall project direction, 

C. 	The Subgantee agtees that funds utilized to establish ot enhançe state and local fusior centers must suppofi the 
development of a state'wide fusion process ttrat cotrespo¡ds r¡¡ith the Global Justice,/Homeland Secudty ,{dvisory 

and achievement ora baseline level orcapabitity as defined by the
Fffif.Ë:tfif?;fL.;îTåi"*u"*.s 

D. The Subgrantee agtees that atl publications created with funding undet this grant shall prominently contain the 
following stâtement: "This document was prepded under a gtant from FIEMÁ.'s Gtant Progtams Dfuectotate, U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security. Points of vies¡ ot opinions expressed in this document ate those of the authors 
and do not riecessânily represeût the official position or policies of FEMÄ's Grant Progtams Ditectorate or the U,S. 
Departrnent of Homeland Secutity." 

E, 	The Subgantee agrees to cooperate with any assessments, national evaluation efforts, or information or data 
collection requests, includiog, but not limited to, the ptovision of any infotmation required fo¡ the assessment or 
evaluation of any activities vithin this agteement. 

F. 	By accepting FY 2010 ñ:ads, the Subgrantee certifies that it has met NIMS compliance activities outlined in the 
NIMS Implementation Matdx for State, Tribal, ot LocalJurisdictions. Àddiúonal information on achieving 

om¡lliance is available thtough the NIMS Resource Center at htÞ://wwr¡/,fema.gov/emetgency/rttms/, 

---_1-f 	 .--:------

Pagc 2 - Ciry of Portland 

http:tesult.in


/l/,rìi:1,./ 
(':': 'i'7,t:: 

) ''f
, 

å&4rffirG: Àdministrâtioe Requit.ments. Ret.tttion ând Access to Records. and Äudits. 

7' 	Àdministratjve Requirements. The Subgantee agrees to comply with all financial mânagement aûd. 
Procurement requhêments, inay$re competitive bid processes and.other procuremenitequirements, and to 
1-qttain accounting and financial tecords i¡ accordanie u¡ith Generatly Àccepted Âc.o*ti:rg ftinapter ' 
(GAÂP) and fiaancial, ¿rlrnini5¡¡¡¡iv¿, and audit requirements as set foitr in the most receot;ersioûs of the 
Code of Fedetal Regulations (CFR) and the Officeàf Manageúeûr and Budget (Olvß) Ci¡culars. .{
nonexclusive list of regulations commonly applicable to DHS graots includes-: 

^. 	Årlminisfra¡ve Reqqirements. 44 CFR Part 13 (State and Local Governmeats) and 2 CFR pat 215 (l.lon-
Profit Organizations). 

b. 	Çost p¡inciples' 2 CFRPart 225 (Stzte,Local, and T¡ibal Govemments); Part 230 $Ion-profit
Otganizations); aod Federat Âcquisition Regulations (FÂR) Part li.z çiontracts wiìh iommercial 
Otgaaizations). 

c. 	ÅuditRequirements. OMB Cfucular:\-133. 

Retention of Records' .åIl financial teccitds, supporting documentation, and all other records pertinent to this
gtaût or agreemer¡ts under this gtant shall be retained by the Subgrantee for a rridmum of sliyeats following
termination; completion or expitation of this .r\geement for p*.ior"r of State of Oregon ot Flderal 
exa-iqation and audit. It is thc tesponsibility of the Subgrariteeìo obtain t copy of ú CFR pan 13 and all 
appIicableoMBCfucu]ats,aadtoappriseitseIfofallru1esandtegulationssetf;,fih' 

.Access to Recotds. OEtrd O-regon.Secret¿¡y of State, Office of Inspector General (OIG), D"part o.nt of 
Homeland Security Q)HS), Federal Ernetgenry Management Ågency (EEMÀ), ot Ày oÉtrr* authorized 
teptesentatives, shall have the rþht of eccess to any pertinent bãoks, docuarents, papers; ot ot¡er reco¡ds of 
the Subgranæe anj any conüactors or subcontractors of the Subgtantee, which are iertinent to the gr*t, i¡
oider to mâke audits, cxaminations, exce{pts, and transcdpts. Tti rþnt of ¿çççss ls rrs1 limìted to tËe required
retention period but shall last as long as tle tecords ar" ..ìained. 

4..	 '¿\qdits. If the Subgrantee expends $500,000 ?l üor: in Fedetal funds (ftom all soutces) in its fiscal yeat, the
 
Subgrantee shall have a ,1S]9 organization-wide audit conduced in acàrdance with rÉ provisions år Ol,.m
 

. Circulat ÀJ33. Copies of all audits must be submitted to OF,M withi¡ 30 days of co^plitiorr. If th;
Subgrantee expends less than $500,000 in its fiscal year in Federal funds,.the Sutgr"nteË i, exempt from 
Federal audit tequirements fot that year. Records must be available for teview or"audit fy 
as provided in Section ILG.5 herein. "pptop;"t offi.cials 

åudit Costs. ,\udit costs for audits not required in aciorda¡rce with O¡lB Cfucular.{-133 are u¡allowable, If 
the Subgrantee did not expend $500,000 or mole in Fede¡al funds in its fiscal year, but.orrt 

^.t.JJt¡ u
certified public accountant to Perform an audit, costs for performance of ttrat a.rdit shall not le Ãr"g"a to tfr" 
grant. 

H. 	Procu?ementStandards. 

1. The Subgtantee shall follow the same policies and procedures used for procuremerlt from its non-Federal 
funds., The Subgtantee shall us.e 9-"o_oo", ptocorJ*"ttt procedures anã regulations, ptovided *r"t t¡e
procurement conforrns to applicable Federal and state law and standards. 

.All ptocurement tfânsactions, whether negotiated. or competitiveþ bid end without regard to dollat value, shall 
be conducted in a manner s9 as to ptovide maximr¡m opett a:rd free competition. All ãole-souce 
ptocrúemcnts in excess of $100,tiOO must receive prior written apptåval ftom OEM in additional to any
other apptovals lequired by law applicable to tbe Subgtantee. Justi6cation for sole-source procurem..rt in 
excess of $100,000 should include a description of the progtam and what is being conractËa for,
explanation of why it is necessary to contract noncompetitively, time constraintsäd ".,oth., ¡.rtirr.rrt"r.yinformatioo. Interagency agreements between units ofgovemmeÃt âre excluded from.tlris ptooirior,. 

J. The Subgtantee shall be alert to organizational conflicts of interest or non-competitive ptactices âmong 
contractors that may rest¡ict or eliminate cômpetition or other.sise rest¡ain tade,'Cor,tractors that develop or
dtaft specifications, tequirements, stâtements of work, andf orRequests for Ptoposals (Â.Fp) for 

"propor"d 

Page 3 * City of Portland 



lrì1 i;t1.1v 
Fii i., ,1, ,j' ll i? 'ttt. "Í ft

å. (-t 4t7ffi3 
procurement shall be excluded from bidd.ing ot'submittiag a proposal to comPete for the award of such 

procurement. .Any request for exemption must be submitted in writing to OEM. . 
4. 	The Subgtantee agrees that, to the exteat they use conüactors ot subconttactors, such recipients shall use small, 

minority]wom.o-owoed or disadvantaged business concef,ris and contractors ot subconüactors to the extent 

practicable. 

Ptopeqv/Equipment Management and Records Conttol. and Retention of Records. 

7, ProperqvlEquipment l\4anagement and Records Control. The Subgrantee agrees to comply with all 

teqr,itrro".ttr set forth irr 44 CFR Part 13 fot the active tracking and monitodng of propefy/equipment. 
. Prãcedures for managing propertylequipment, whethei acquired,in whole or in part with gtant firnds, until 

disposition takes place, will, at a miûimum, meet the following tequirements: 

' a, 	À11 property/equrpment purchasedl uncler this agreement, whetlerby the Subgrantee or a subcontractor, 

will be recorded and mai¡tainêd in the Subgrairtee's propefly/equipment inventory system. 

b. 	The Subgrantee shall maintain property/equipment tecords that include: a descdption ôf the 
property/equipment; the mariufacturer's setial number, model number, ot other identi-6cation numbeç the 

source of the ptoperty/equipment, including the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistânce (CFDA) 
number; who holds title; the acquisition date; the cost of the prcperg/ equipment and the petcentage of 

, 	 Fede¡al participation in the cost; the location, use and condition of the ptoperty/equipment and any 

uhimate disposition daø including the date of disposal and sale price of the ptopeny/equipment. 

c. 	À physical inventory of the property/equipment must be taken and the results teconciled with the 

prcpetty / equþment tecords, at least once every trvo yeats. 

. d, ,t control system must be developed to ensure adequate safegu.ards to prevent loss, damage, or theft of the 
:. property/eïipment.. r\ny loss, damage, ot theft shdl be investigated. 

' e, 	Àdequate maintenance ptocedwes must be developed to keep the property/equþment in good condition. 

f. 	 If the Subgtantee is authorized to sell tbe propefy/equipmeÂt, proper sales ptocedutes must be 

established to etrsrue the hþhest possible retum. 

C, The Subgtantee agrees that, when practicable, any pfoperty/equipment purchased wittr gtant fuirding shall 

. be prominently ma:ked as follows: '?urchased with funds provided by the U.S. Depârtmer¡t of Homeland 
Security". 

h. 	The Subgrantee shall pâss on property/equipment mariagemeût tequirements that meet or exceed tlie 
requitements outlined above for all subcontractors, consultants, and the subgtantees who receive pass­

thtough frttdittg from this graflt agreemerit. 

2. 	Retention of Propety/Equipment Recotds, Records for property/equipment shall be tetained for a pedod of 
six years from the date of the disposition or teplacement or trânsfer at tle discretion of t}re awarding agency, 

Title to all property/equipment and supplies pwchased with funds made available under the Homeland 
Secutity Grant Progtam shall vest in the Subgantee agency that purchased the ptopetty/equipment, if it 
provides wtitten certification to OEM that it v¡ill use the ptoperty/equipment fot pri,¡poses consistent with the 

Homeland Security Grant Ptogtam, 

J. 	Funding, 

1,	 Matchins Funds, This Gmnt does not tequite 6¿¡çhing funds, 

t	 :\llowable Costs, ,The Subgrantee agrees that all allocations and use of funds under this .r{geement will be in 
âccordaoce with the Fiscal Yea¡ 2010 Homeland Securiry Grant Program guidance and application kit. 

3,	 Supplantinb. The Subgrantee ceffiEes that federal'fi:nds will not be used to supplant stati or iocal funds, but 
rvill be used to increase the amount of fil¡ds that, ir the absence of fedetal aid, would be made available to the 

Subgtaotee to frnd programs consistent with Homeland Security Grant Ptogtam - Urban,\rea Secutity 

Initiatives (uÀSÐ guidelines. 

Page 4 - City of Portland 

http:lr�1i;t1.1v


{(}l ryt:,r"! ,\
.Ld:S: d t¡ d ll t') ! l'1 

g^ ii',i, l- -) 

K' RePorts. Failute of the Subgtau.tee to submit the required program, financial, or audit teports, oi to resolve 
Ptogtam, financial, bt audit issues may tesult in the suspension of gtant pâymeûts a¡d/år termination of
the gtant agreeEent, 

1, Perfo¡mance Reoorts 

ft: S.*gtftee agtees to submit petfoT*:: reports o-n its progress in meetìng each of its agteed upon goals
and objectives. Thl na,r1tiv9 reports will add¡esi specific infãrriation regatdini the activitieJcani"d oortd.,
the FY 2010 Homeland Security Grant Progtam - U¡ban .{¡ea Secutitier"itritl"io" ([JASÐ and how they 

. add¡ess ideatifiedproiecLspec!fic goats and objectives. 

Rcports are due to oEM by the cud of epch carendar ycat qrrarter. 

Any Performance Report that is outstandipg forn_ore thaa one mo¡th past the duc datc may causc
the suspension and/ot termination of the gtant, The Subgrantee must ráteive ptior written approval ftom
OEM to exterid â petformance reporr requiremert past its duã dat.. 

2, Financial Reimbursement Reports. . 

' a. In otder to ¡eceivetliobursement, the Subgtaotee agrees to submit a sþed Reguest for Reþbutsement
(RFR) which includes supBorting documentation iot all graut may be submitted

"*p"odito..r.*RERs!9thly bu1 les.s ft;tugtly than quartedy during the term of tle gtant agreernent, ,{t a minimum,19RFR8 must bé submittcd no later than oo. month foltowing the-end oîcach calendat ycat qrr".t"r, 
. and a fi¡aI RFR must be submitted no late¡ thaa oo" -ooti foltowing the ead of the;talrt;;oj 

b' for expenses will be vithheld if perforrna¡rce reporrs are not submitted by the specified|¡-imbltselentsdates or ate incomplete 

c' Reimbutsemen't late-s for travel expenses shall not exceed those al]owed by the State of Oregon. Requests' for reimbursement fot travel ûust be supported with a detailed statemenr ideûtifying the person who 
ttaveled, the P.r{rctse of the travel, the dãtes, ti-es, and places of travel, and the actual expenses or , authotieed tates incurred. 

. d, Reirnbusements will only be oade for actual expenses incurred during the gtant petiod. The Subguntee 
agrees that nl gtaût fuads may be uscd fot expcnses incuted bcfóte nãUruary TSr2OIlo¡ after
Deccmber 3!,2072, 

.' F" SubSlantee shall be accouatable for and shall repay 1y ove{payment, aud.it d.isallowmces or any other 
Þ."ach of grant that results in a debt owed to the Feãeial éoo.roinlrrt. óBu ,nuu apply interest, 

' ' penalties, and adrninistrative costs to a delinquent debt owed by a debtor pursuant to tire Federal Claims' Collection Standards and OMB Circulat ¡\-129. 

3' -ô'udit Reoorts'' Jtre.luUgtaltec shall provide oEM copies of all audit reports pertaining,to this Gra¡t 
, Ågreement obtained by the Subgraatee, whether or noi th" audit is required ¡i O¡æ C"ircular ¡\-133. 

L. Indemnification. 

The Subgantee shall, to the exteat perrnitted by-the Oregon Constitution and by the Oregon Tort Claìms r\cgr
'defend, save, hold hatmless,_and indemnify the'State of õregon, OElvf, and thei, officers,"employees, agents, and' oembe¡s ftom all claims, suits a¡d actions of whatsoever oa-ture ¡esulting from or arising'out'of íhe activities of the
Sub8rantee,itsofEcets,emFloyees,subconttâctors,orâge4tsundertbisgtant. 

The Subgantee shall require any of its contractors o¡ subcontractors to defend, save, hold ha¡mless and irdemnify
the State of oregon, oEÀ4, aod tìeir'officers, employees, agents, and membets, froá *u claims, suits or actions of' whatsoever nature resulting f¡om or arising out of tlre activiles of subconftactor under'or p*J;;; d;;;;;. 
The Subgrantee shall, if liabiJity insutance is required of any of its contractors o¡ subconttactors, also require such
' conüactors o¡ subéonüactots to provide that the State of'öregon, OEli{, an'd theit 


"m..rr, "*¡iioyees 
and 

members a¡e.i\dditjonal Insweds, but only with respect to the contractor's or subcontractor', ,Ëoj.., performed

under this grant.
. 

Pagc 5 - City of Portland 



.r ffi47fr?¡ ¡ ¡ ,.r' I ;,) 
tl 

ì'¡ ,1¡¡ ¡t-i,-i. 

M. Copydght and Patents. 

L Copyright. If this agreement ot any program funded by this agteement tesults in a copyright, OEM and ttre 

. U,S. Deparunent of Homeland Security reserve a rcyalty-ftee, nonexclusive arid irrevocable license to 

reproduce, publish or otlerwise use, and authotize others to use, fot govefirmeht Puq)oses, tle work ot the 

copyright to any work developed under this agteement and any rights of copyright to which the Subgtantee, or 
its conttactor or subcontrâctor, purchases ownership with gtant suPpo¡t. 

2, Patent. If this agteement ot any program funded by this agreement tesults in ttre ptoduction of patentable 

items, patent dghts, processes, ot inventions, the Subgrantee or âny ofits cont¡actots or subcontractors shail 

immediateþ notif OEM, OEM.¡/ill provide the Subgantee with further insttuction on whethet protection on 
the item will be sought and how the rights to the item will be allocated and administered in o¡det to ptotect the 

public interest, in accordance with federal guidelines, 

N, 	Governing Law: Venue: Consent to Jutisdiction. TTris .\gteement shall be governed by and construed in 
accordance with the laws of the State of Oregon without regard to prìnciples of conflicts of law. Âoy claim, action, 

suiq ot ptoceeding (colleitiveþ, "Claim") between OEM (and/or any other agency or department of the State of 
Oregon) and tle Subgtaotee that a¡ises from o¡ relates to this ågreernent shall be brought a¡d conducted solely and 

exclusively within the Circuit Court for the State of Oregon; provided, however, if the Claim must bê brought in a 

federal forum, tlen it shall be brought and conducted solely a¡d exclusively within the United States District Coutt 
for the District of Otegon, In no event shall this Section be constn¡ed as a waiver by the State of Oregon of any 

form of defense or immunity, whether soveteign immunity, goveÍrmentâl immuûify, immunity based on the 

eleventh amendment to the Constitution of the Uflited States or otherwise, frcm any claim ot ftom the jurisdiction 

of any court, The Subgrantee, by execution of tlis agteement, hereby corsents to the In Petsonam 

Jurisdiction of said court6, waives any obiection to venue, and waives any claim that such forum is an 
inconvenient forum. 

O. Notices. Except as,othêiqiise o<pressly ptovided in this Section, any communications between the paties hereto or 
notice to be given heteunder shall be given in wtiting by personãl delivery, facsimile, ot mailing the same by 
registered or certiEed mail, poitage prepaid to the Subgtantee or OEM at the add¡ess or number set forth on page 1 

of this .r\gteement, or to such other addresses or numbers as eitler parfy may hereaftet indicate pursuaût to this 

section, ,\ny communication or notice so addressed and sent by registered ot certified mail shall be deemed 
. delivered upoo ¡eceipt or refusâl of receipt, .Any communication ot notice deliveted by facsi-ile shall be deemed to 

be given when receipt of the t¡aasrnission is generated by the tansmitting machine. Àny communication or notice 

by petsonal delivery shall be deemed to be given when actually delivered. The parties also may communicate by 

telephone, regular nrail or other means, but such communications shall not be deerned Notices under this Section 

uolËr. t"..ipity the qther pâfiy is expressly àcknowledged in writing by the receiving Party' 

P. 	Successots and Assigns, This Ägteement shall be binding upon a¡d inwe to the benefit of OEM, tle Subgtantee, 

and their respective successors and assigns, except that ttre Subgantee mây not assþ or üansfer its tþhts or 
obligations heréunder or any interest herein without the prior co¡sent in wtiting of OEM. 

Suwival. All ptovisions of this ,{gteement set foth in the fotlowing sections shall surcive termination of thisa. 
Àgreemeat: Section II. G (¡.dmirústtative Requfuements, Retention and -Access to Recotds, and,\udits); Section 

II.H (Procurement Standards); Section ILI @roperty/Equipment Management and Records Control and Retention 
of Records); Section II:K (Reports); and Section II.L (indernnification). 

l 

R. 	Severability. If any term or provision of this ,{greement is diclared by a coutt of competent ju¡isdiction to be illegal 

or in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaini¡g terms and ptovisions shall not be affected, and tle rights 
and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if this Ågteemcnt did not contain tle particulat 
te$n or provision held to be invalid. 

S, 	Relationship of Parues. The parties agtee and acknowledge that their relationship is that of independurt contracting 
'patties and neither party hereto shall be deemed âri âgent, partner, joinq ventruer ot related entity of the othet by 

teason of th-is -Agteement. 

Page 6 - City of Portland 



i 
a7 t,Ll

/11 <1\l./ 

t :- ì . , !- ,¡., .')- r It-:¡"¡7 I":t i'" 

ilI. Subgrantee.Comptiance and Certifications .f I 4 3 ffi f 
Â' 	ì-\çharment, Suspension- Ine]igibiÏly and Voluntar,v Exclusion. The Subgtantee certifi.es by accepting ñ¡nds under 

. this Ågteemeot that neither it not its principals are presently debarred sispended, þtoposed for^deb"armeng 
declated ineligrble,-nor voluntarily exduded ftom participation in this transaction fy *y n"aetd departmeni or 
agency. fftris cetrfication is requited by regulations published Mry 26,1988, implemen'ting Executive Otder I254g,
Debarment and Suspension, 44 CFR Part 17) The Subgrantee shall establish pråcedutes tä provide for effective use 
andf ot dissemination of the Exch¡ded Parties Ust (trttp://v¡rvw.epls.gov,/) to asswe that their co¡¡'i.âctors are not i¡
violatìon of the nonprocuremerit debarrnent and suspJnsìon tuló.

"o**oñ 
B' 	Standatd ,\ssutances and Certifications Rpgarding Lobhying. Thé Subgtantee is required.to comply with 44 CFR 

latt 18, Naz P't¡trictio.w ot I-obfuin¿(rtp://wurur,ã..æs.gpJgov/mtaicfx/wus¡Ax-Ol /Ucttte3Z,¡t"U¡. 1.ne 
restticrions on lobbying ate enforceable via lar-ge civil penaltiis, with civil fines betwesn $10,000 and gtóO,OOg per
expenditute. The Subgtantee understands arrd agrees rhat it canoot use ariy federal fu¡ds, ejthe¡ dLectly or- indirectl¡ io Suppoa of the eoactnen! tepeal, -odificàtion or adoption oÉ any laq regutatior, or policy, at âny level
of govemment, without tlie cxptess ptior wtitteir apptoval of GID-. 

C. Cqæoliance v¡ith -å,Ppücable Law. The Subgantee agrels t9 comply with atl applicable laws, regulations, proglâm
guidance, and guideliaes of the State of oregon, the Federal Gooim-.rrt andöeu in tle periorman.. år tË, 
agreement, including but not limited to; 

1.	 Àdministrative Requfuements bet forh in 44 CFR paft 13; 2 CFR part 215. , Cost PdncþIes set forth in 2 CFR Pa¡t 225;Pan 230i ardFedetal 
'\cquisition ReguJation pÂR) part31.2. 

Åudit Requirements set fortå in OMB Ci¡cularÀ-133. 
4.	 The provisions set forth in 44 CFR Pat 7; Pa¡t 9; Part 10; and Federal laws or iegulations applicable to Federal 

assistancê programs. 

5. The F¡eedom of Informatjon.Àct (FOL\), 5, U.S.i. 5552 wirh coûsideration of State and locdl laws and 
regulations regarding the release of infor¡nation and iegulatioos goveming Sensitive Secutity Information (49
CFR Part 1520). 

D. ' Non-disctiminatçn a¡rd Civ-il1ßig.hls Compliance. Eqdal Eqntorment oPporrurúty proglam. and Services to 
I imited English Proficient fl,EP) Persons. 

' 
L: Non-discrjminatiirn and Cidl Rigbts Ço{nplimce. The Subgtantee, and atl its contractors and subcontractors, 

certifies that no Persoû shall be excluded ftom participation in, denied the benefits of, subjected to 
discdminaticin unde-r, or denied employment in connection v¿ith any activity funded undeithis agreement on 
the basis of tace, color, age, ¡sligron, national odgin, disability, or génder. .ibe 

Subgtantee, and all its 
contractots and.subcontractots, assures compliance with atl applicable nondisctimiiation laws, including but 
not limited to: 

. â. Nondiscdmination Regulation 44 CFR patt 7; 
r b. Titte II of the ¿\mericans with Disabilities Àct (,{DÀ) of 1990; 

' 
In the event that a Federal or State court or adminishative agency makes ¿ fi¡rling of discrimination after a due 
Process hearing on the gtounds of race, color, age, religion, national origin, disablity or gender against the 
Suligtantee or any ofits conttactots or subcontrãctotrith. Sobgrantee ãr any ofits conËactors or 
subcontrâctors will forward a copy of the E di"g to OEM. 

2' Eqì+âl EmÞlovment Qlportunity program. The Subgantee, and any of its conüâctors and subcontractcirs, 
certifies that a¡ equal ernploy.ment opportunity program wilt be in Ëff".t o., or before the effective date oi this 
agreement The Subgrantee must maintain a current copy on file. 

' 
' 

3. Serqices tn Lirniterl English Proficient (LEP) Persons. National origìn discdmination includes discrimination 
on the basis of limited English ptoficiency, Reciþients of federal fiãaocial assisrance have an obligation to­
reduce language-barriers that can preclug: 

Teâîiflgfi¡l acces.s by LBp pêrsons to important be.r"ñt", programs,
i¡formation and services. For additionâl iaforrnation, plearL sËe nttp:i 7wsnv.t"p.gJlr. 

Page 7 - City of Portland 

http:I-obfuin�(rtp://wurur,�..�s
http:required.to
http:trttp://v�rvw.epls.gov
http:certifi.es


E. 

F. 

G, 

lll,Jl ,'l !l, l. L A 

Lr:"1)1''t1¡ ' ' 

:[ s4, ? (; irEnvironmental and Histo¡ic Preservation. 

1, The Subgrantee shall comply with all applicable Fede¡al, State, and local envi¡onmental and histotic 

, ptesewation (EFIP) requirements and shail provide arry information requested by FEMA to ensure compliance 

witlr applicable envfuonmental and historic preservation laws including but not limited to: 

À. 	National Envitonmental Policy Àct, 
b. 	NationalHistoricPteservation,{ct, 
c. 	Endangered Species Act, and 

d. 	Executiye Orders on Floodplains (11988), IVetlands (11990) and EnvironmentalJustì.ce (i2898). 

. 	 Failu¡e of the Subgrantee to meei Fedenl, State, and local EFIP requirements and obtain applicable permits 

may jeopardize Federal fu"di"á' 

2. ' 	The Subgtantee shall uot u¡dertake any ptoject without priot EHP approval by FEM.I iacluding but 
.not 

li¡rited to commuoicatíonò towers, fhysical security e.hancementsr ûew consüuction, dnd 
modifications to buildings, stfuctutes, and obiccts that are 50 years old ot gteatet. The Subgantee must 

comply with all conditions placed on the project as ûre result of the EHP ¡eview. .å.ny change to the approved 

projèct scope of work will require re-evaluation fot compliance v¡ith tåese EFIP tequirements. If ground 

distrubing activities occur druing project implementation, the Subgrantee must ensure monitoriog of ground 
' disturbaqce and if any potential archeològical resoutces are discovered, the Subgrantee will immediately cease 

const¡uction in that a¡ea and notifr FElvfl\ and the appropriate State Historic P¡esewation Of6ce. Âny 
construction activities that have been initiated without the necessary EFP ¡evlew and apptoval will result in a 

non-compliance finding and will not be eligible for FEMA futtdi"S. 

3, 	For any of the Subgtanteeis or its contractors' or subcontractors' existjng progtarns or activities that be 
"vill 

funded by these grant funds, the Subgrantee, upon speciÊc request ftom the U.S. Department of Homeland 

Security, âgrees to cooperate witb the U.S. Department of Homeland Security in any preparation by the U.S' 
' Departnent of Homeland Secutity of a national or plogtaû envüonmental âssessúent of that firnded Ptogtam 

ot activity. 

Drug Ftee !Øorkplace Requirernents. The Subgrantee certiÉes that it will provide a drug-&ee worþlace. There a¡e 

two genetal requitements if you ate a tecipient other than ari individual' 

1. 	You must make a good faith effort, on a continuing basis, to maintain a drug-ftee worþlace' Briefly, those 

measufes a¡e to: 

a. 	Publish a drug-ftee worþlace stâtement and establish a drug-ftee awâ¡eness Ptogram for your employees 

(see 44 CFR Part 17.6); and 

b. 	Take actions conceming employees who are convicted of violating drug statutes in the workplace. 

2, 	You must identifr all known workplaces under your Fede¡al av¡atds. 

Additional infor¡nation can be,referen ced at,bttp:/ /www,access,gp o.gov/nanf ctt/waisidx-08/44cfw1-08'htrnl. 

Classified National Securitv l¡formation, No funding undet this award shall be used to supPort â coûtract, 

subawa¡d or other agreement for goods ot services that pill include access to classified naúonal secu¡ity information 
if the awatd tecipient has not been apptoved for and has access tó such rnforrnation, Classified national secudty 

infomration as defiaed in Executive Order @O) 12958, as ameided, means information that has bee¡r determined 

pursuaût to EO 12958 or any predecessot otder to tequfue protection against unauthorized disclosue and is marked 

io indicate its classiÍed statu's lhen in docurnentary fonn. 

Human T"affickiE+ The Subgrantee, employees, contractors and subrecipients u¡der this award a¡d thei¡ respective 

cmployees mây not: 

1. Engage in severe forms of t¡afficking in persoos during the period of the time tÏe awa¡d is in effecq, 

2, Procure'a comme¡cial sex act dudng the period of time the awatd is in effecq o¡ 

3. 	Use forced labor in the petformance of the awerd ol subawatds under the a'ward. 

The Subgtantee must inform OEM ímmediately of any inforrnation tþe Subgrantee receives from any sourcç
 

ã oiohtioo of any of the above prohibitións i¡ this award term. OEMs right td terminate unilaterally is in
 
"ll"grgadditional to all othet remedies under this awatd. The Subgrantee must include these requirements in any subaward 

made to public or private entities. 

Page I - City,of Portland 

http:EnvironmentalJust�.ce


I tl ,ilt !,q i, 

,:*.¡j¡ ,:/ il 
ry. Suspension or Termination of Funding 

tï $4,7ür 
oEM may suspend funding in 'phole o¡ in patt, tetminate fu"dittg, ot impose another sanction on a Homeland SecutityGrant Progam recipient for any of the follov¡ing teasors: 

'¿\' Failure to comply zubstantialiy.wi$ 
'{..r.qú:Tents or starutory objectives óf the Homeland Security Grant

Ptogtam - Utba¡ ¿\'rea Securities Initiative guidelines issued thereunder, or other provisions of fedeml law. 

' B' Failute to make satisfactory Progress toward the goals and objectives set forth in the approved project
 
Justifcation(s)
 

C' Failure to adhere to the requirements of the grant award and standa¡d. or special conditions. 

ot implemeating substantial plan changes to the extent that, if odginally submitted, the application wouldl::n::g" ûot have been selected. 

E' feq to comPly substantially witl aoy other applicable federal o¡ stâte srârute, regulation, ot guideline. Beforeimposing sanctions,- oEM wiil provide t rtorr"Ëil notice to the subgraatee of its inte¿t to impose sa¡crions aad will' âttempt to resolve the ptoblem inforrnalty. 

V. Termination of Agteement 
oEM *"y rrlril"t"rrtly tetminate ail or part of this Àgteement or may reduce its scope of work if there is:

Å' À reduction i¡r federal funds which are tle basis for this Ågreement.
 

.B' Å mate¡ial misrepresentation, eror, ot inaccwacy in subgtantee,s application.
 

C' rt' cha'ge, modifi'cation or interptetation of State o¡ Federal laws, regulations or guidelines that deptives OEM of
authotity to provide grant firnds for tìe progtam or provide funds fiom tir* pl*åeJ ñr"dt"g so¡rce. 

Page 9 - Cìty of Portland 

http:zubstantialiy.wi


I 

¡ 1.1 t !,(jI I t'''' ' 
.l 
' . 

:,1
'' '-''ú:; ,lr ', 

r$&?$å? 
\II. Subgrantee Reptesintations andWatranties 

The Subgrantee rExesents and war¡ants to OEM as follows: 

Â. 	Existence and Powèr. The Subgraatee is a political subdivision of the State of Oregon' The Sulf-ranlee has fr:ll 

power and authority to transact the business in which it is engged a¡d fuIl pawel, authority, and legal right to 

å*"",tte and deliverthis.Àgreement and incur and perform its obþtions he¡eunder. 

B. 	,{uthotity. No Contravention, The making and petformance by the Subgtantee of.tlis ¿g¡s.rnent.(a) have been 

duty authorized by all necessary action of the Subgrantee, (b) do not and will not violate any ptovision of any 

law, *i", ot regulation or o¡der of any courg regulatory commission, bo_*{ o-t othe¡ administrative 
"pfti.ableagercy or any provisioo Jf tlr" Subgtantee's articles of inco¡potation or bylaws and (c) do not a¡d v¡ill not result in 
tñe bieach of,ir constitote a default or require any consent under any otlret agteement or instrument to which the' 
Subgrantee is a party or by which the Subgtantee or any of its properties ate bound or affected. 

C. 	Binding Obligation. This Ageement has been duly authotized, executed and delivered on behalf of the Subgtantee 
with its terms,and coãstitutãs the lega! vdid, *d binding oblþtion of the Subgrantee, enfotceable in accordance 

D. 	Âpprovals. No authorization, consent, license, approval of, filing ot registration with, or notification to, any 

góvernmental body or regulatory or supervisory authority is required for the execution, delivery or performance by 

tbe Subgtautee of this Âgreement' 

Plans and Ttaining Sectio-n Di.tector
 
Military Departrnent
 

fftce of Emergency Management
 
PO Box 14370
 
Salem, OF.97309-5062
 

Signarrue, Auth 

<, .Q-z-. 	 -<.rÞ,t\ 
Sign-ture of AuthorÞed Fiðcal Representative of Subgrantee Agency 	 Date 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency: 

Steven ,1, Wolf bl¡ email Fetrua{v 23, 2011 

A,ssistant Âttomey General . Date 

Page l0 - City of Portland 


